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CHART YOUR COURSE 
& GO THE DISTANCE  

 

 
 

West Central Association of REALTORS®  
 

91 st   Annual Installatio n & Awards Banquet  
 

Knightôs of Columbus Banquet Hall 
810 S. Cable Road 
Lima, Ohio  45805 

 

November 5, 2009 
 5:30 ï 8:30 

 

6:00 ï 7:00 Social Time and Cash Bar 
               7:00  Buffet Dinner 
 

$25 per person 
 

Buffet Menu 
 

Baked Italian Chicken Breast 

Pasta Marinara 
Baked Swiss Steak 

Baked Idaho Potatoes 

California Blend 
Salad 

Coffee or Iced Tea 
Dessert Table  

 

Make your plans now to join in on the Celebration.   

 



 

 
 

WELCOME  
NEW MEMBERS 

 

Azzarelloôs Realty 
Joseph Cecala 

 

Cowan, REALTORS® 
Kyle Bushong 

 

TRANSFER 
 

Acheson Realty  
Neal Obringer 

 

* * * * * 
 

MLS TIDBITS 
 

When entering a listing, you 
can now enter the address 
as 1000 W. Main Street 
instead of putting the street 
direction after the address. 
 

It helps everybody to try to 
keep the tax information 
current on your listings. To 
check to see if there have 
been any changes go to: 
www.allencountyauditorohio.
com. 

* * * * * 

 

2010 Annual Dues 
 

This billing was sent out in 
NRDS (National REALTORS® 
Database System) the 1

st
 of 

October via email. 
 

They are due November 1, late 
after December 1 (a 10% late 
fee will be required for any 
received after December 1. 
 

Dues are $425 with a $10 
voluntary contribution to RPAC. 
If you have received the 
distinction of being a ñLife 
Memberò you omit the local 
dues.  (This distinction given by 
the Board of Directors)  

West Central Association Membership Statistics 
 Year to 

Date thru 
9/15/2009 

Year to 
Date thru 
9/15/2008 

Year 
Ending 

12/31/2008 

# Offices 63 60 60 

# Primary Members 346 355 348 

# Secondary Members 5 5 6 

# Affiliates 26 27 26 
 

West Central Association MLS Statistics 
 
 

Year to 
Date thru 
9/15/2009 

Year to 
Date thru 
9/15/2008 

Year 
Ending 

12/31/2008 

# Offices    76 72 68 

Total Membership in Multiple         352 356 355 

New Listings 2417 2677 3137 

Closings 1123 1369 1639 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT REMINDER:   
 

The Third Quadrennial Period for the NAR Professional 
Standards Requirement Code of Ethics Course began January 

1, 2009. This course MUST BE COMPLETED BY 
December 31, 2012.  Fax your certificate to the Board upon 

completion of your Ethics Course to meet this requirement! 
 

* * * * * 
 

 

 
 

Is Your Birthday in December, January or February? 
 

If you are up for your three (3) year renewal, approximately (60) days 
before your birthday you will receive notification from the Ohio Division of 
Real Estate.  WATCH FOR IT! 
 

Call the ODRE at 614-466-4100 if you do not receive this 60 days in 
advance.  
 

It is YOUR responsibility to keep a current address on file at the 
Division. You also need to notify the Board Office so we can keep 
our records accurate. Call the Board Office and we will fax you a 
form if you need one. 

* * * * *

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.allencountyauditorohio.com/
http://www.allencountyauditorohio.com/


 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS   
 

President Irwin called the meeting to order. 
President Elect Jim Kitchen, Vice President 
Neal Obringer, Belinda Glenn, Sandy Foreman, 
Janet Kroeger, Steve Uncapher, Tim Stanford, 
Linda Painter-Stemen and Jill Resor were  
present.   
 

There was a quorum. 
 

Agenda approved. 
 

Minutes of September meeting approved. 
 

Financial statement accepted for filing. 
 

Approved new members: Kyle J Bushong, 
Cowan Realtors; Joseph J Cecala, Azzarelloôs 
Realty. 
 

Approved Marion Reciprocity Agreement. 
 

Approved MLS Rules and Regulation changes 
to Implementation procedure 2 by removing all 
current language and add the following : If the 
fine isnôt paid within 7 business days from 
receipt of sanction or no hearing is requested 
within 7 business days from receipt of sanction 
as per Section 9.1 Violations of Rules and 
Regulations, of the West Central Assn MLS 
Rules and Regulations, your MLS access will 
be discontinued until the fine is paid. 
 

For the good of the order:  Membership meeting 
will be October 9, 2009 at noon.  Lunch is at 
11:30. 
 

The next BOD meeting is scheduled for 
November 11, 2009 
 

* * * * * 
 

 
SUPRA KEY Tidbit 

 

Reminder:  If your key will not work you have to 
call the 877 number on the back of your key. 
They will try to solve the problem for you. If they 
cannot ñfix itò, they will give you a Reference #. 
Then you bring the reference # with your key to 
the Board Office and we will issue you a ñnewò 
key. Remember ï nothing can be done without 
the reference number. 

* * * * * 

 

 

 

 
 

30 Hours with Alec Haggerty 
 

January 24, 25, 26 & 27, 2010 
 

 

 

 
 

 Grandparenting is ñIn Styleò 
 

Congratulations to: 
 

Ruth Ann Robbins, Cowan REALTORS® on 
becoming a ñlong distanceò grandma to 
Reagan Alexandra Robbins on August 27.  
Reagan lives in Payatta, Thailand. 
 

Steve Uncapher, CCR, REALTORS® on 
becoming a grandfather to Tobias Evert 
Uncapher on October 1. 
 

* * * * * 

 
 

 
ELECTION RESULTS 

 

Officers 2010 
 

President- Elect:  Neal Obringer 
Vice President: Linda Painter-Stemen 

 

Directors 2010 
 

Chris Fleischman 
Sandy Foreman 

Joe Guagenti 
 

* * * * * 

 

 



 

Real Estate Disciplinary Actions  
 

GEORGIA BOWLING, salesperson, Franklin, Ohio, had her license revoked for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A) and 
Revised Code 4735.18 (A)(6), as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section 1, Article 2. 
Ms. Bowling was convicted of a felony offense, specifically, conspiracy to commit wire fraud. This conduct constituted a 
failure to protect the public against fraud, misrepresentation or unethical practices in real estate transactions and failed to 
endeavor to eliminate in the community, any practices which could be damaging to the public or to the integrity of the real 
estate profession. 
 

EUGENE A. BRANSTITER, salesperson, West Liberty, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, 
resigned his real estate license and shall never reapply for licensure. Mr. Branstiter was found by the Commission to have 
violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(36), when he failed to present all purchase offers to his client, violated Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6),misconduct, as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.21 when he collected a commission directly. He was 
also found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(21) as it incorporates Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-1-02(B) 
when he advertised in a name other than the name under which he was licensed and violated Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(24) when he failed to keep complete and accurate records of all transactions for a period of three years from 
the date of the transaction. Finally, the above conduct was a violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it 
incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section 1, Article 4, which provides that a licensee should be knowledgeable of the 
laws of Ohio pertinent to real estate and should keep informed of the changes in the statutes of Ohio affecting the duties 
and responsibilities of a licensee. 
 

GREGORY W. CODDINGTON, broker, Bradenton, Florida, as the result of an investigation of three formal complaints, 
had his license permanently revoked for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons 
of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section 1, Article 3. Mr. Coddington engaged in misconduct when he failed to 
cooperate with the investigation of three cases by not providing requested documents. The statute provides that a 
licensee should provide assistance wherever possible to the members and staff of the Real Estate Commission and 
Division of Real Estate in the enforcement of the licensing statutes and administrative rules and regulations. 
 

MARQUEZ EVERHART, salesperson, Cincinnati, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, had his 
license permanently revoked. Mr. Everhart was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates 
Revised Code 4735.62(A), failed to exercise reasonable skill and care, when he had his client write a check out to himself 
for an earnest money deposit, instead of to his broker/brokerage. He collected money in connection with a real estate 
transaction as an earnest money deposit, not in the name of and without the consent of the licensed real estate broker 
under whom he was licensed, in violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.21. Mr. 
Everhart failed to remit earnest money for a property to his broker for deposit, in violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(5). 
The above conduct individually or in the aggregate also constituted a violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), 
misconduct as it incorporates Article 1 Section 1 of the Canons of Ethics, which provides that a licensee should endeavor 
to maintain and establish high standards of professional conduct and integrity in dealings with members of the public as 
well as with fellow licensees and, further, seek to avoid even the appearance of impropriety in any activities as a licensee. 
Finally, he engaged in misconduct when he failed to cooperate with an investigation by not providing requested 
documents; a violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real 
Estate Industry, Section 1, Article 3. 
 

JOHN R. HORNE, salesperson, Dublin, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, had his license 
revoked for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry, Section 1, Article 3 and Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the 
Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 1. Mr. Horne failed to cooperate with an investigation by not providing requested 
documents and failed to claim certified mail from the Division. Additionally, with respect to a purchase contract and 
addendum he signed, he failed to make mortgage payments as agreed or to pay the sellerôs mortgage loan in full. In 
addition, the Commission suspended his license for 90 days for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(29), for having an 
unsatisfied judgment which arose out of his conduct as a licensed salesperson. Finally, he was fined $200.00 for violating 
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-6-06(A), when he failed to obtain the 
sellerôs signature or failed to note the sellerôs refusal to sign the agency disclosure statement. 
 

STEVEN JAKUBECZ, salesperson, Brunswick, Ohio, had his license revoked, was fined a total of $4,200.00 in fines and 
was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in ethics for violating 
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates 4735.56(C), 5 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates 
Revised Code 4735.62(A), 3 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real 
Estate Industry, Section 1, Article 1, Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9), as incorporates Revised Code 4735.62.(D) and 3 
counts of Revised Code 4735.18 (A)(6), as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section 1, 
Article 2. The Commission found that Mr. Jakubecz failed to provide a Consumer Guide to Agency Relationships and/or 
failed to obtain a signature prior to marketing or showing the sellerôs real estate, failed to exercise reasonable skill and 
care in representing the client and carrying out the responsibilities of the agency relationship when he had the seller sign 



an incomplete purchase contract. This conduct was also a violation because he failed to endeavor to maintain and 
establish high standards of professional conduct and integrity in dealings with members of the public as well as with fellow 
licensees and, further, seek to avoid even the appearance of impropriety in any activities as a licensee. Also, he failed to 
timely list a property in the multiple listing service and unknown to the seller, attempted to negotiate a short sale between 
the seller and the bank and a person related to Mr. Jakubecz by marriage or otherwise, he failed to perform all duties 
specified in Chapter 4735 in a manner that is loyal to the interest of the client. Mr. Jakubecz had the seller sign an 
incomplete assignment of beneficial interest in land trust, sign a document titled ñdisclosuresò in which the seller agrees 
that the buyer, as trustee ñhas the absolute right to resell the [subject property] through a contractual interest or as a 
principle owner and holder of the Deed with intent to make an unconscionable profit on the transaction,ò and sign 
documents that were already notarized. Finally, he signed an affidavit of trust as a witness and had the trustee sign the 
affidavit after the seller had already signed and after he already provided a copy to the seller. 
 

KELLY F. STANDISH, salesperson, Lakewood, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was ordered 
by the Commission to permanently surrender her license and never reapply for licensure for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.21. Ms. Standish collected money directly from a 
company as a fee or commission in connection with a real estate transaction and not in the name of the licensed real 
estate broker under whom she was licensed. In addition, the Commission found Ms. Standish to have violated Revised 
Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Section 1, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry, when she signed an individualsô name to a commission agreement without their authorization. 

 

JIM WATSON, broker, Lakewood, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, had his license revoked; 
however, his sales license may be reactivated, provided he is compliant with all other statutory requirements for 
maintaining a sales license. Mr. Watson was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(26) as it incorporates Ohio 
Administrative Code 1301:5-5-08(B), when he failed to maintain an account designated as a ñspecial or trustò bank 
account; violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section I, Article 1 
when he accepted an earnest money deposit for the purchase of property from a buyer and deposited the money into a 
checking account with a negative balance at that time, violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it section 
incorporates Canons of Ethics, Section I, Article 2 when he failed to maintain an earnest money deposit in a fiduciary 
capacity, this conduct was also a violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(D), 
failure to perform duties in a manner that is loyal to the interest of the client. Mr. Watson was also found to have violated 
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(5); when, after receiving a signed mutual release from the buyer and seller, he failed to account 
for or return the earnest money to the buyer, violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Canons 
of Ethics, Section I, Article 1, when he represented to the Division on a corporation application that his trust account was 
maintained at a particular bank when it was not. Finally, he was fined $200.00 for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) 
as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.14(D), when he failed to update his personal address with the Division. 
 

MICHAEL D. YOUNG, salesperson, Columbus, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, had his 
license revoked for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(5) and 3 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6); one as it 
incorporates Revised Code 4735.21, one as it incorporates Section 1, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry and one misconduct, as it incorporates Section 1, Article 2 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry. 
Mr. Young accepted cash as a deposit and rent for a property, but failed to deposit the money with his affiliated 
brokerage. He collected the money directly in connection with real estate and not in the name of or through his broker. Mr. 
Young failed to endeavor to maintain and establish high standards of professional conduct in dealings with members of 
the public as well as with fellow licensees, and further seek to avoid even the appearance of impropriety in any activities 
as a licensee. Also, Mr. Young failed to endeavor to protect the pubic against fraud, misrepresentation or unethical 
practices in real estate transactions and, further, to endeavor to eliminate in the community, any practices which could be 
damaging to the public or to the integrity of the real estate profession. 

* * * * *

 
 
   Daylight Savings Time ENDS November 1 
 
Keyboxes on ñTimed Accessò will then work from 
8:00 am until 10:00 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Thank you to Paul Swartz, Swartz Contracting, for 
providing the fantastic lunch for our Annual Meeting, on 
October 9

th
.  The board office was  filled with 

compliments and appreciation for Paul. 

* * * 
Again to Esther Johnson, First American Homebuyerôs 
Protection Corporation, for providing the October 15th 
two  hour C.E. class on ñMotivate & Measure ï Agent 
Success Trainingò and to Pam Jennings, First Lima Title 
Agency for providing the ñhome cookedò  lunch prior to 
the class. What a treat!  



 

DO YOU HAVE A QUESTION OR A CONCERN REGARDING THE BOARD???? 
 

Officers                                                    
 

President             Teresa Irwin           419-659-5151       tirwin@q1.net 
President-Elect    Jim Kitchen  419-222-3040   jkitchen2@woh.rr.com 
Vice President     Neal Obringer  419-991-2020             nealobringer@yahoo.com 
Past President     Janet Kroeger           419-236-7894  jkroeger@woh.rr.com 
 

Directors 
 

Sandy Foreman              222-1212   sandyforealtor@wcoil.com 
Belinda Glenn                222-3040  belindaglenn@juno.com 
Linda Stemen                222-1212   lindastemen@yahoo.com 
Jill Resor                       222-3040  resorje@bright.net 
Tim Stanford                        222-3040  tim_s@yocumrealty.com 
Steve Uncapher              222-0555  suncapher@embarqmail.com 

 

* * * * * 
 

  From the desk of the President: 
 

I have listed below some of the items that were discussed and voted on during the OAR Convention held in Columbus last 
month.  
 

One of the items that were brought up while going over the 2010 budget was the Technology Help Line: This will no 
longer be available after the first of the year. Of the 32,000 OHIO REALTORS, only 1,000 have been taking advantage of 
it. Therefore this is being dropped. (It will save $42,000. a year to do so.) They could not justify the expense for the small 
numbers of REALTORS using it. 
 

REALTOR License Plates: we voted to SUPPORT the concept of statutorily authorizing the availability of specialty 
REALTOR license plates.  
 

Issue 2 ï Create the Ohio Livestock Care Standards Board.  We voted to support Issue 2.  Rationale: This would 
amend the Ohio Constitution and create the Ohio Livestock Care Standards Board.  The Board would establish 
standards for animal care and well-being that endeavor to maintain food safety, encourage locally grown and 
raised food, and protect Ohio farms and families. The Committee is appreciative of the fact that agriculture is the 
number one industry in Ohio. This issue will protect against the potential of unduly restrictive regulations on livestock 
operations which would be adverse to continued vitality of the agriculture industry. 
 

The Personal Development Committee made a motion that as a means to offer members the greatest possible choice 
in accessing providers of state-approved online continuing education offerings, OAR establish relationships and create 
partnerships with additional providers. We voted to support this. Rationale: OAR currently partners with three providers 
of on-line real estate education. It is in the interests of the members to expand the list and have OARôs Website serve as a 
portal to all providers who are willing to establish relationships with the association. This will give members easy access to 
an array of courses and providers via a single site on the internet.  
 

The new application fees for brokers and agents became effective October 16, 2009.  
RE Broker application     $100.00  (applies to brokerage apps as well as individuals) 
RE Salesperson application    $  60.00 
RE Broker renewal     $180.00 (3 yr. renewal) 
RE Salesperson renewal    $135.00 (3 yr. renewal) 
Branch Office      $  15.00 
RE Salesperson reactivation    $  25.00 
Education & Research Assessment   $    1.00 
 

Teresa 

mailto:tirwin@q1.net
mailto:jkitchen2@woh.rr.com
mailto:jkroeger@woh.rr.com
mailto:sandyforealtor@wcoil.com
mailto:belindaglenn@juno.com
mailto:lindastemen@yahoo.com
mailto:resorje@bright.net
mailto:tim_s@yocumrealty.com
mailto:suncapher@embarqmail.com


                     
 

           Salesperson's Dispute with Brokerage Continues 
 

A federal appellate court has reduced a jury verdict involving a commission dispute and returned the case 
to the lower court for further proceedings.  
Coldwell Banker Joseph M. Endry Realty (ñBrokerò) had an exclusive arrangement to market units in a 
condominium development (ñDevelopmentò). The Broker contracted with Clara Plummer (ñPlummerò) to 
serve as the co-listing salesperson for the project, with the parties agreeing to split all commissions.  
 

Plummer interviewed Tia Saucier (ñSalespersonò) about acting as a salesperson at the Development. The 
Salesperson had moved to the state from Florida and obtained her real estate license. The Salesperson 
entered into two agreements with the Broker that were identical to the agreement between Plummer and 
the Broker. Allegedly, the Salesperson also entered into a separate agreement with Plummer, where they 
agreed to split all commissions earned from sales in the Development with each other.  
 

A few months later, the Salesperson resigned and claimed that Plummer had breached the oral agreement 
to split all commissions. The Salesperson brought a lawsuit against Plummer and the Broker, alleging 
misrepresentation, conspiracy, and breach of contract.  
 

The trial court dismissed the allegations against the Broker, but let the jury consider the breach of an oral 
contract allegations against Plummer. The jury returned a verdict in favor the Salesperson and awarded 
her $410,000. Following the verdict, the court ruled that the facts did not support the award and so sent the 
case back to the lower court for further proceedings and reduced the award to $30,411.51. The 
Salesperson appealed.  
 

The United Court of Appeal for the Fifth Circuit partially affirmed and partially reversed the trial court. The 
court first considered whether the trial court had properly determined that the evidence did not support the 
allegations that Plummer had apparent authority to bind the Brokerage to the alleged oral contract. A party 
claiming apparent authority must demonstrate the following: acts or conduct by principal allowing the 
conclusion that the person has apparent authority; reasonable reliance by the other party; and detrimental 
change in the other partyôs position because of this reliance.  
 

The court agreed that the evidence did not support the apparent authority argument. The trial court had 
ruled that the Salespersonôs allegations did not satisfy either of the first two elements. The Salesperson 
argued that Plummerôs contract with the Broker gave her the authority to bind the Broker to her alleged 
agreement with the Salesperson, but the court ruled that the agreement actually stated that the Broker 
would not be bound by any separate agreement between the salespeople unless the Broker approved the 
arrangement. There was no evidence that the Broker had approved or had any knowledge of the 
arrangement between the salespeople. Therefore, the court agreed that the evidence did not support the 
apparent authority argument and so affirmed the trial courtôs ruling ordering a new trial.  
 

Next, the court considered the reduction of the jury verdict. The trial court had limited the damages that the 
Salesperson could recover to the period up to her resignation. However, the Fifth Circuit disagreed with this 
interpretation, ruling that the jury had found that there was a valid oral contract and so that contract would 
extend to commissions earned from Development sales after her resignation as well. The court found that 
the jury had also not properly calculated the contractual damages, merely estimating the sales volume from 
the project. Therefore, the court sent the case back to the lower court to calculate damages based on the 
projectôs actual sales prices.  
 

Saucier v. Coldwell Banker Joseph M. Endry Realty, 302 Fed.Appôx 302 (5th Cir. 2008). 
 
 
 

* * * * * 



NAR CODE OF ETHICS TIPS: A QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE 

Between January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2012, every member of the National Association of 

REALTORS® is required to complete 2½ hours of Code of Ethics training. For your convenience, you may 

take the Code of Ethics course free, online at our website.  (Please Note: You do not receive C. E. credit 

if you take this course thru realtor.org.  If you want the C. E. credit, you can go to ohiorealtor.org and pay to 

take it through there.) 

 

 

When you have completed the REALTOR.org Code of Ethics course: 

 

1. You will find out immediately if you have passed. 

2. You will receive a confirmation email in 24 hours. 

3. Your NAR record will be updated to reflect that you have successfully completed this cycle of the 

Code of Ethics. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

IF you Do not know your NRDS Number: 

 

1. It is the 8- or 9-digit number on your NAR Membership Card. 

2. REALTOR® Magazine: it is the 8- or 9-digit number between the slashes, above your name. 

3. Find it with your license number or email address.  

 

IF you Do not have a REALTOR.org Login, follow these steps to create one: 

 

1. Go to www.REALTOR.org and click on ñRegisterò 

2. Check the ï I am ñREALTOR®, REALTOR® Associate Institute Affiliate, CIPS Network 

member, or Association Staffò box 

3. Enter your NRDS number and click ñProceed with Registrationò 

4. Fill out all the fields and click ñFinish Registrationò at bottom of page 

5. You will be able to access the Code of Ethics course in approximately 30 minutes 

 

IF you have Forgotten Your Username: 

 

Look it up with your NRDS number or email address 

 

IF you have Forgotten Your Password: 

 

Retrieve it with your username    

 

You can also call Info Central at 1-800-874-6500 and get it from there 
 

 
 
 
 

http://rodomino.realtor.org/mempolweb.nsf/pages/coetraining
https://reg.realtor.org/roreg.nsf/retrieveID?OpenForm
http://www.realtor.org/
https://reg.realtor.org/roreg.nsf/ForgotUsername?OpenForm
https://reg.realtor.org/roreg.nsf/ForgotPassword?OpenForm
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